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To the Board of Trustees and the Executive

Director of the Madagascar Protected
Areas and Biodiversity Fund (FAPBM)

INDEPENDENT  AUDITOR’S REPORT
Fiscal year ended December 31,2021

Opinion

We have audited the annual financial statements of the Madagascar Protected Areas and Biodiversity Fund
(FAPBM), which include the balance sheet as of December 31, 2021, and the income statement, the table of changes
in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes, including a summary
of significant accountant policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying annual financial statements presenting a profit of Ariary 25.471.247.754,76
present a true and fair view in all material respects, of the financial position of the Foundation as of December
31, 2021, as well as of their financial performance and their cash flows for the year then ended, in
accordance with the accounting principles applied in Madagascar (PCG 2005).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA). Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the «Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the
Financial Statements» section of this report. We are independent from the Madagascar Protected Areas and
Biodiversity Fund (FAPBM) in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants
Code of Ethics for Professionnal Accountants (the IESBA Code), we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance whith the IESBA code. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the annual financial
statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the annual financial statements in accordance
with the 2005 PCG, as well as for the internal control it considers necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements free from material misstatement, whether from fraud or errors. Upon preparing the annual financial
statements, it is management’s responsibility to assess the ability of the company to continue its exploitation, to
communicate, where appropriate, matters relating to continued exploitation and to apply the comparable principle of
continued exploitation, unless management intends to liquidate the company or cease its activity or if no other realistic
solution is available to it.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Foundation’s financial reporting process.
Auditor's Responsabilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance whith ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Antananarivo, April 07, 2022
The Statutory Auditor

Delta Audit R

Justine RAHELIARINORO  Denis RATSIMANDRESY
Partner Partner
Audit.Tax.Advisory
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Assets Note
Non-current assets

Intangible assets 41
Tangible assets 4.2
Financial assets 4.3
Assets in progress

Total Non-current assets

Current assets

Other receivables 5
Accrued suspense account to be 6
regularized

Cash and cash equivalents 7

Madagascar Protected Areas and

Biodiversity Fund

Balance sheets
as of December 31st,

(Amounts expressed in MGA)

Total current assets

Total Assets

Gross

Value

5.100.000,00
2.312.789.938,02
2.591.000,00

2.320.480.938,02

2021

Depreciation/

Impairment losses

(5.100.000,01)
(1.015.854.249,94)

(1.020.954.249,95)

Net

Value

-0,01
1.296.935.688,08
2.591.000,00

1.299.526.688,07

2020
Net

Value

1.207.708,32
1.198.079.787,07

2.591.000,00

77.557.601,28

Variation

(1.207.708,33)
98.855.901,01

(77.557.601.28)

Variation

%

-100%
8%
0%

-100%

1.279.436.096,67

20.090.591.40

524.717.094,77
70.752.814.727,46
558.330.015.912,69

629.607.547.734,92

631.928.028.672,94

(1.020.954.249,95)

524.717.094,77
70.752.814.727,46
558.330.015.912,69

1.324.779.679,34

398.559.163.467,16

(800.062.584,57)
70.752.814.727,46
159.770.852.445 53

629.607.547.734,92

399.883.943.146,50

229.723.604.588,42

630.907.074.422,99

401.163.379.243,17

229.743.695.179,82

2%

-60%
100%
40%

57%

57%



Madagascar Protected Areas and

Biodiversity Fund

Balance sheets

as of December 31st,

(Amounts expressed in MGA)

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Capital endowments

Project funds received

Accumulated expenses on realization
Retained earnings

Income statement

Total owner's equity
Non-current liabilities

Equipment grant

Funds with management mandate

Total Non-current liabilities

Current liabilities
Other payables

Suspense accounts to be settled liabilities

Total current liabilities

Total Equity and Liabilities

Note

10
1"

2021

455.920.608.226,93
15.870.849.393,53
(15.410.402.951,24)
149.458.516.624,42
25.471.247.754,76

2020

251.842.856.638,08
14.148.460.922,42

(13.909.158.876,53)

115.725.210.501,79
33.709.824.903,76

Variation

204.077.751.588,85
1.722.388.471,11
(1.501.244.074,71)
33.733.306.122,63
(8.238.577.149,00)

631.310.819.048.40

401.517.194.089,52

229.793.624.958,88

168.433.379,48
(811.141.225,79)

(642.707.846,31)

233.564.218,51
5.399.002,39
238.963.220,90

630.907.074.422,99

168.433.379,48
(768.625.422,20)

(600.192.042,72)

181.988.711,68
64.388.484,69
246.377.196,37

401.163.379.243,17

(42.515.803,59)
(42.515.803,59)
51.575.506,83

(58.989.482,30)
(7.413.975,47)

229.743.695.179,82

Variation

%

81%
12%
1%
29%
=24%

57%
0%
6%
%

28%

92%
3%

57%



Madagascar Protected Areas and

Biodiversity Fund

Income statement by nature

fiscal year ended December 31 st,

(Amounts expressed in MGA)

Turnover
Stocked production
Immobilized production

Production of the fiscal year
Purchased services
External services and other

consumptions
Consumption for fiscal year

Added value

Salaries and realated expenses
Dues and fees

Gross operating surplus
Other operating income
Other operating expenses

Depreciation and amortization

Reversal of provisions and impairment
losses

Operating income
Finance products

Finance costs

Financial income

Income before tax

Income tax expenses
Deferred taxe

Total income from ordinary activities

Total expenses from ordinary
activities

Net income for the ordinary year

Extraordinary items (income)
Extraordinary items (expenses)

Extraordinary income

Net income for the year

Note

12
13

14

15
16

17
18

(61.500.231,40)

(2.836.962.189,08)
(2.898.462.420,48)

(54.007.770,90)

(2.172.605.238,48)
(2.226.613.009,38)

(2.898.462.420,48)

(944.215.448,78)
(110.200.00)

(3.842.788.069,26)

2.942.272.349,50
(12.077.104.580,75)
(143.696.367,59)

(13.121.316.668,10)

47.249.981.906,53
(8.657.417.483,67)

38.592.564.422,86

(2.226.613.009,38)

(814.240.342,41)
(105.700.00)

(3.040.959.051,79)
797.810.168,55

(8.424.572.366,49)
(128.500.997,04)

(10.796.222.246,77)

76.282.606.638,57

(31.776.559.488,04)

44.506.047.150,53

25.471.247.754,76

50.192.254.256,03

(24.721.006.501,27)

33.709.824.903,76

77.080.416.807,12

(43.370.591.903,36)

25.471.247.754,76

25.471.247.754,76

33.709.824.903,76

33.709.824.903,76

Variation Variation
_ %
(7.492.460,50) 14%
(664.356.950,60) 31%
(671.849.411,10) 30%
(671.849.411,10) 30%
(129.975.106,37) 16%
(4.500,00) 4%
(801.829.017.,47) 26%
2.144.462.180,95 269%
(3.652.532.214,26) 43%
(15.195.370,55) 12%
(2.325.094.421,33) 22%
(29.032.624.732,04) -38%
23.119.142.004,37 -73%
(5.913.482.727,67) -13%
(8.238.577.149,00) -24%
(26.888.162.551,09) -35%
18.649.585.402,09 -43%
(8.238.577.149,00) -24%
(8.238.577.149,00) -24%



Madagascar Protected Areas and

Biodiversity Fund

Income statement by function
fiscal year ended December 31 st,
(Amounts expressed in MGA)

Income from ordinary activities
Cost of sales

Gross margin

Other operating income
Selling expenses
Administrative expenses
Other operating expenses

Operating income

Finance income
Finance costs

Income before tax

Income tax expenses
Deferred tax

Net income from oridinary activities

Extraordinary expenses
Extraordinary income

Net income for the year

Variation

2021 2020 Variation %
(2.898.462.420,48) (2.226.613.009,38) (671.849.411,10) 30%
(2.898.462.420,48) (2.226.613.009,38) (671.849.411,10) 30%
2.942.272.349,50 797.810.168,55 2.144.462.180,95 269%
(944.215.448,78) (814.240.342,41) (129.975.106,37) 16%
(143.806.567,59) (128.606.697,04) (15.199.870,55) 12%
(12.077.104.580,75) (8.424.572.366,49) (3.652.532.214,26) 43%
(13.121.316.668,10) (10.796.222.246,77) (2.325.094.421,33) 22%
47.249.981.906,53 76.282.606.638,57 (29.032.624.732,04) -38%
(8.657.417.483,67) (31.776.559.488,04) 23.119.142.004,37 -73%
25.471.247.754,76 33.709.824.903,76 (8.238.577.149,00) -24%
25.471.247.754,76 33.709.824.903,76 (8.238.577.149,00) -24%
25.471.247.754,76 33.709.824.903,76 (8.238.577.149,00) -24%




Madagascar Protected Areas and

Biodiversity Fund

Cash flows statements

fiscal year ended December31st
(Indirect method)

(Amounts expressed in MGA)

Cashused in operations

Receipts received (customers and other debtors)
Amounts paid (suppliers, staff, and other operating payables)

Interest and other financial statements paid
Received grants

Grants awarded

Cash flows related to extraordinary events
Net cash used in operations

Cash flowsfrominvesting activities

Disbursements on acquisition of intangible and tangible assets
Receipts on disposals of intangible and tangible assets
Disbursements on acquisition of financial assets

Receipts on disposals of financial assets
Interest received

Dividends and share of results received
Netcash usedininvesting activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Receipts following the issuance of shares
Endowment contributions received
Project funds received

Collection from loans

Issue of loans or other similar debts
Net cash generated from financing activities

Cash flows change for the period
Cash and cash equivalents at start of year

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year
Cash flows change for the period

2021 2020
- 367.130,00
(4.000.830.937,21) (3.778.174.268,55)
(748.563.696,62) (591.682.398,17)

(11.179.651.034,77)

(8.080.446.014,79)

(15.929.045.668,60)

(12.449.935.551,51

(143.768.160,59) (79.321.601,28)
38.614.520.824,38 44.480.303.367,21
38.470.752.663,79 44.400.981.765.9
135.507.018.075,80 50.041.712.519,65
1.722.127.374,54 862.470.313,44
137.229.145.450,34 50.904.182.833,0¢
159.770.852.445,53 82.855.229.047.5°
398.559.163.467,16 315.703.934.419,65
558.330.015.912,69 398.559.163.467 1t
159.770.852.445,53 82.855.229.047 .5




Madagascar Protected Areas and

Biodiversity Fund

Statement of changes in net assets
fiscal year ending December 31 st
(Amounts expressed in MGA)

Balance as of December 31st 2019

Change in accounting method
Error correction

Other income and expenses

Income allocation & retained
earnings

Capital transaction

Net income Fiscal year 2020
Balance as of December 31st 2020

Change in accounting method
Error correction

Other income and expenses

Income allocation & retained
earnings

Capital transaction

Net income Fiscal year 2021

Balance as of December 31st 2021

Capital
allocations

201.801.144.118,43

Funds received

from donors

Accumulated
expenses

on realization

13.285.960.229,30

(13.206.292.770,36)

Other
equi Income

77.787.557.565,16 37.957.738.142,11

Total

317.626.107.284,64

50.041.712.519,65

251.842.856.638,08

862.500.693,12

14.148.460.922,42

(702.866.106,17)

(13.909.158.876,53)

37.957.738.142,11  (37.957.738.142,11)
(20.085.205,48) -

33.709.824.903,76

50.181.261.901,12
33.709.824.903,76

115.725.210.501,79 33.709.824.903,76

401.517.194.089,52

204.077.751.588,85

455.920.608.206,93

1.722.388.471,11

15.870.849.393,53

(1.501.244.074,71)

(15.410.402.951,24)

33.709.824.903,76  (33.709.824.903,76)
23.481.218,87 -

25.471.247.754,76

204.322.377.204,12
25.471.247.754,76

149.458.516.624,42 25.471.247.754,76

631.310.819.048,46
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To the Board of Trustees and the Executive
Director of the Madagascar Protected Areas
and Biodiversity Fund (FAPBM)

Special report
of the Statutory Auditor
relating to Articles 18 and 19 of Law 2004-014 of August 19, 2004

Fiscal year ending December 31, 2021

Ladies and Gentlemen,

We have not been informed of any transactions carried out during the 2021 financial year falling
within the scope of articles 18 and 19 below of the law No. 2004-014 of August 19, 2004, on the
reform of the system of Foundations in Madagascar and we have not identified any related
transactions in the financial statements as of December 31, 2021

According to Article 18 : The Foundation cannot grant loans, current account overdrafts, grants
or donations directly or through an intermediary to members of the Board of Trustees,
executive management, Auditors, or managers of funds.

Likewise, the Foundation cannot act as guarantor or endorse for commitments made by them to third
parties. This prohibition extends to spouses, parents and relatives up to and including the fourth
degree.

Acts taken in violation of the prohibitions enacted in the preceding paragraphs are null and void.

The beneficiaries and perpetrators of such acts are liable to pay damages to the Foundation without
prejudice to disciplinary sanctions.

According to Article 19 : Service contracts concluded between the Founders/donors
or their representatives and the Foundation are subject to the prior authorization of the Board of
Directors and communicated to the Auditors who will establish a special report in this
regard. All relevant funders/donors of the Foundation will receive this special report.

Antananarivo, April 07, 2022
The Statutory Auditor

Delta Audit

Justine RAHELIARINORO  Denis RATSIMANDRESY
Partner Partner

Audit.Tax.Advisory
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